
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS – REMOTE  

CLICK HERE 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 

J Chilvers, M Jordan, T Grogan, K Franks, J Duggan and 
D Mackay 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 29 July 2020. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

5.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qTEQpKvcQhM
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 
 

6.   External Audit Completion Report 2019-20 (A/20/11) (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

 To receive the report of the external auditor, which asks the Committee to 
consider the work of the external auditor during the financial year ending 31 
March 2020. 
 

7.   CIPFA Financial Management Code (A/20/12) (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 To endorse the actions set out in the report and note the progress made. 
 

8.   Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Progress 
Report 2020-21 (A/20/13) (Pages 55 - 78) 
 

 To provide an update on the delivery of the internal audit work plan for 
2020/21. The report also updates the committee on counter fraud and 
information governance work undertaken so far in 2020/21. Due to Covid-19, 
work on the annual audit plan was delayed so this report updates members on 
the plans for completion of work over the remainder of 2020/21. 
 

9.   Statement of Accounts 2019-20 (A/20/14) (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 To ask Councillors to undertake an examination of the Council’s financial 
accounts for the financial year 2019/20 and seek approval of them. 
 

10.   Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2019-20 (A/20/15) (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 To receive the report, which asks the Committee to note the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2019-20 
for Selby District Council. 
 

11.   Audit & Governance Annual Report 2019-20 (A/20/16) (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

 To approve the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2019-20. 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meetings should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting 
by emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk   
 

https://youtu.be/qTEQpKvcQhM
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 

 
Date: Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely  
via Teams Live 
Event: 

Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers (from agenda item 8), D Brook, J Duggan, 
K Franks, E Jordan and J Mackman 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams Live Event: 
 
 
 
 
 
Others present 
remotely via 
Teams Live Event: 

Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Alison Hartley 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager), Nicola Hallas 
(Manager, Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Fraud, Veritau); and Dawn Drury (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 
 
 

Before the meeting business, the Chair welcomed attendees to the first remote 
and live-streamed meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee and asked 
all Committee Members and Officers to confirm their attendance. 
 
The Chair reminded all participants that the meeting was being streamed live 
publicly and was accessible to a wide audience; as such, in accordance with 
usual practice at public meetings, the Chair asked for a respectful debate, and 
asked Members to remain muted unless invited to speak. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 
3 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 29 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 29 January 2020. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair explained that as this was the first virtual Audit and 
Governance meeting with the last meeting in January 2020 the 
Committee would be considering the plans for internal audit, counter 
fraud and information governance for the remainder of the current year, 
as well as the annual reports for last year 2019-20. 
 
Members heard that the statement of accounts for 2019-20 would usually 
be brought to the July meeting for approval, however the statutory 
deadlines had been extended to the end of November 2020 as a result of 
Covid-19; the statement of accounts would therefore be presented at the 
October meeting. 
 
And lastly, the Chair informed the Committee that officers would plan 
some dedicated committee briefings to replace the quarterly pre-meeting 
training and development sessions.  Members were asked to consider 
any specific topics they would like to cover and feed any comments to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

5 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  It was noted that the 
information requested in relation to the data protection presentation and 
the national publications contained within the External Audit Progress 
Report had been circulated to the Committee, and therefore the actions 
were noted as complete. 
 
RESOLVED: 

         To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

6 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Work Programme.  
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (A/20/1) 
 

Page 2



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report, which outlined the 
external audit plan for the Council for the year ending 31 March 2020.  
 
The Manager, Mazars LLP explained that the timeline within the report 
had changed and that the Completion Report 2019-20 would be brought 
to the Committee in October 2020.  It was highlighted that three risks had 
been deemed to be significant: management override of control, property, 
plant and equipment valuation; and defined benefit liability valuation, 
however it was confirmed that these risks were not unusual.  
   
The Committee was informed that for the 2019-20 financial year, no 
significant audit risks had been identified to the value for money 
conclusion work. 
 
The Committee queried which principle assets were reviewed as part of 
the property, plant and equipment valuation and who prepared the 
valuations, it was confirmed that the principle assets were council 
dwellings, land and buildings and that the valuations were prepared by 
the council, however external experts were also employed to provide 
information on the valuations.  
 
In response to a query relating to an error which had been identified by 
Mazars LLP in the external audit for 2018-19, and what measures had 
been put in place to ensure this did not reoccur, Members were informed 
that the error had occurred as the property, plant and equipment valuation 
had commenced late; to ensure this was not repeated the 2019-20 
valuation on property, plant and equipment had taken place first. 
 
Members queried who the external experts were who provided the 
information on valuations for property, plant and equipment, the Chief 
Finance Officer stated that Align Property Partners were the external 
experts employed to undertake this work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                     To note the report.     
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD & INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLAN 2020-21 (A/20/2) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which contained the 
proposed Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
plans for 2020-21. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding essential audit work, 
the Audit Manager, Veritau explained that the work of internal audit wa
[...]
he fraud work undertaken 
that there would be no deterrent, and that Selby District Council took 
fraud very seriously.  Members re-iterated that the work of the Veritau 
counter fraud team must be publicised.        
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the reports. 
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor K Arthur vacated the Chair.  
 
Councillor N Reader, Vice-Chair, in the Chair. 
 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 (A/20/5) 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Audit Manager, Veritau, 
which summarised the risk management activity during the year 2019-20, 
whilst also showing planned work for the current 2020-21 municipal year.   
 
Members noted that over the past year, in addition to supporting 
managers to review risks in their service areas and to identify mitigating 
actions where necessary, specific risk management support was provided 
to the Place Branding (Stage 2) project, which included facilitation of a 
risk identification workshop.  
 
RESOLVED: 

          To note the report. 
 

12 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 1920-21  (A/20/6) 
  

The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau who explained that this report contained the twice-yearly update 
on movements within the Corporate Risk Register, which was last 
reported to the Committee in January 2020.   
 
The Committee was informed that there were a total of 12 risks on the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20, and it was highlighted that 
4 of these risks had been identified as being high risk, this had increased 
by 2 from January 2020.  It was explained that this was largely due to the 
impact of Covid-19.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to page 111 of 
the agenda which contained a summary of the current risks. 
 

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

In response to a query regarding the risk defined as high risk relating to 
financial resources and the sustainability of the Council’s financial 
position beyond
[...]
es the committee on counter 
fraud and information governance work undertaken so far in 2020/21. Due to 
Covid-19, work on the annual audit plan was delayed so this report updates 
members on the plans for completion of work over the remainder of 2020/21. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee note the progress on delivery of internal audit, counter 
fraud and information governance work and the plans for work to be completed 
in 2020/21.  
 
Reason for recommendation: 
 
To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility to review the outcomes of 
internal audit and counter fraud work, including any issues arising, and action 
being taken.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & 

Audit Regulations 2015). 
 

1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit, 
Counter Fraud and Information Governance plans for 2020/21 at the 
meeting held on 29 July 2020.   
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the progress in 
delivering the 2020/21 plans, and on the plans for completion of work 
over the remainder of 2020/21. 

 
2.   The Report  

 
2.1      Details of internal audit, counter fraud and information governance work 

undertaken in 2020/21 are included in the reports at appendices A to C 
respectively.  

 
Internal Audit 
 

2.2      Veritau carries out internal audit work in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
2.3 Internal audit provides assurance on corporate governance 

arrangements, internal control and risk management to the Council’s 
management team and this committee.    

 
2.4 There are nine 2019/20 audits where fieldwork had been completed or 

draft reports issued when Covid-19 led to normal audit work being 
temporarily suspended at the request of the council. Where appropriate, 
issues identified from this work have been reported. Where actions are 
required, these will be agreed with managers as part of 2020/21 work. 

 
2.5 Planning has commenced on 11 audits for 2020/21, with fieldwork 

expected to start soon. Further audits will be agreed with managers as 
the year progresses. 

 
Counter Fraud 

 
2.5 Veritau delivers a counter fraud service to the Council.  The counter 

fraud team aims to prevent, detect and deter any fraud committed 
against the council.  Veritau supports the Council’s section 151 officer in 
delivering the Council’s counter fraud strategy. 

 
2.6 Normal areas of work for the team have been hampered by Covid-19 

but new work has emerged relating to Covid-19 grants. The counter 
fraud team has supported the Council through investigations of 
suspected fraudulent Covid-19 grant applications. Four investigations 
have been completed to date and £30k of payments have been 
prevented. The team is sharing intelligence with regional partners and 
national organisations to help prevent public money from falling into the 
hands of criminals. The team is also currently undertaking post 
assurance checks on successful grant applications to help detect fraud 
and error. 

  
2.7 To date, the counter fraud team have detected £8.4k of loss to the 

council and achieved £8k in actual savings for the council. There are 

Page 56



currently 17 investigations ongoing. A summary of counter fraud work 
carried out during 2020/21 is included at appendix B. 

 
Information Governance 
 
2.8      Information Governance provides advice and assurance on compliance 

with the GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018. This includes the 
Information Asset Register, Privacy Notices, Data Protection Impact 
Assessments and project specific advice. 

 
2.9     Action is ongoing to address the outstanding areas of the Information 

Asset Register and other areas of GDPR compliance. An updated action 
plan has been provided to the council and CIGG (Corporate Information 
Governance Group) is coordinating the delivery of this plan. 

 
2.
[...]
nt to support them 
during the crisis. These grants have been the focus of fraudulent applications by 
organised criminal gangs. 

 

5 The counter fraud team has supported the Council through investigations of 
suspected fraudulent Covid-19 grant applications. Four investigations have been 
completed to date and £30k of payments have been prevented. The team is also 
sharing intelligence with regional partners and national organisations such as the 
National Investigation Service (NATIS) and the National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN). This work has helped prevent public money from falling into the hands of 
criminals.  

 

6 The team has undertaken post assurance checks on successful grant applications 
to detect fraud and error. Seventy-two successful applications were reviewed, which 
represented 5% of each of three types of grant awards: the Small Business  
Grant Fund, Retail Hospitality Leisure Grant Fund 10k, and Retail Hospitality 
Leisure Grant Fund 25k. Seventy-one applications were verified as being correctly 
awarded and one has been flagged for further checks. 

 

Counter Fraud Performance 2020/21 

 
7 Up to 30 September, the fraud team detected £8.4k of loss to the council and 

achieved £8k in savings for the council. There are currently 17 ongoing 
investigations. A summary of counter fraud activity is included in the tables below. 

 
 
 

Page 68



 
COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY 2020/21 
 

The tables below show the total number of fraud referrals received and summarises the outcomes of investigations 
completed during the year to date. 

 

 2020/21 
(As at 30/09/20) 

2020/21 
(Target: Full Year) 

2019/20 
(Full Year) 

% of investigations completed which result in a 
successful outcome (for example benefit stopped or 
amended, sanctions, prosecutions, properties 
recovered, and housing allocations blocked). 

36% 30% 75% 

Amount of actual savings (quantifiable savings - e.g. 
CTS and CTAX) identified through fraud investigation.  

£8,052 £14,000 £
[...]
e approved the Statement of Accounts 2018/19. 

Risk Management Annual Report 
2018/19 

The Committee considered the Risk Management Annual Report for 2018/19 and noted that over the 
past year, in addition to supporting managers to review risks in their service areas, project risk 
management training had been delivered to the Council’s corporate project managers; and a risk 
workshop had been held with the Extended Management Team which had resulted in a revised and 
refreshed Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 

Corporate Risk Register The Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register 2018-19, which provided an update on the 
movements which had taken place within the Corporate Risk Register since it was last reported to the 
committee in January 2019; and endorsed the actions of officers in furthering the progress of risk 
management. 

Consideration of Internal Audit 
Reports  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Report, which advised that an audit completed on 17 July 
2019 expressed the overall opinion that the controls within the system only provided ‘Limited 

P
age 102



Appendix A 

Assurance’.  The Committee noted that actions had been agreed to address the issues identified, and 
that the priority one action had already been implemented: with the other actions in progress.  The 
Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  

 
 

23 October 2019 

Topic  Outcome 

Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2018/19 
 

The Committee considered the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2018/19, which presented a summary of the complaints submitted in relation to Selby District 
Council and the associated decisions made by the Ombudsman. The Committee noted that the 
Council had received 15 complaints in the year 2018/19, of which only 3 cases had been progressed 
to a detailed investigation by the Ombudsman, of which 2 had been upheld. 

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud & 
Informa
[...]
nt of Accounts 2019-20 (A/20/14)
	10 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019-20 (A/20/15)
	Appendix A: Annual Letter from the LGO July 2020 and Summary of Complaints 2019-20

	11 Audit & Governance Annual Report 2019-20 (A/20/16)
	Audit & Governance Annual Report 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Present remotely 
via Teams: 

Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 
J Chilvers, M Jordan, T Grogan, K Franks and J Duggan 
 

Officers present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Alison Hartley 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Michelle 
Oates (Senior Accountant), (Mark Kirkham (Partner, 
Mazars LLP), Nicola Hallas (Manager, Mazars LLP), Ed 
Martin (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Assistant Director - Corporate Fraud, Veritau), Rebecca 
Bradley (Assistant Director, Information Governance, 
Veritau); and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present 
remotely via 
Teams: 
 

Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources),  
 

 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Mackay.   

 
18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
19 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 29 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 29 July 2020. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
20 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair thanked all Councillors who had served on the Audit and 

Governance Committee during 2019-20 for their support and continued 
hard work and welcomed the new members of the Committee.  He further 
thanked all officers for their contribution.      
  
The Chair updated the Committee on the work of Sir Tony Redmond, who 
had led an independent review into oversight of local audit and 
transparency of local authority reporting. 
  
Members noted that the purpose of the Redmond Review, which had 
been commissioned by the Government, was to test not only the impact 
of external audit activity in local government but also to look at how it 
helped to demonstrate public accountability, particularly to service users 
and council taxpayers; issues which were considered highly relevant to 
the work of the Committee. 
  
A number of detailed recommendations had been put forward in the 
review, to include: 
  

 A review and potential simplification of local authority accounts and 
a revision to the deadline for publishing the audited accounts from 
31 July to 30 September each year; 

 A review of the governance arrangements within local authorities 
by local councils with the purpose of an annual report being 
submitted to Full Council by the external auditor;  consideration 
being given to the appointment of at least one independent 
member, suitably qualified, to the Audit Committee; and formalising 
the facility for the CEO, Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) to meet with the Key Audit Partner at least annually; 

 And a revision to the current fee structure for local audit to ensure 
that adequate resources were deployed to meet the full extent of 
local audit requirements. 

   
The Chair highlighted that the review had yet to be considered by 
Government and that he would watch with interest as this progressed and 
looked forward to a formal report from officers if and when any of the 
contents become mandatory. 
 

21 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

22 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2019-20 (A/20/11) 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report and explained that it set 
out a summary of the external audit progress for 2019-20.  
 
The Partner, Mazars LLP highlighted that the audit report had been 
slightly modified to include an Emphasis of Matter paragraph in regard to 
the material uncertainty related to the valuation of land and buildings due 
to the pandemic. Members heard that the opinion of the external auditor 
was not modified in respect of this matter, and it was confirmed that this 
was not unusual and had happened at other local authorities. 
 
In reference to the risk relating to the ‘Management override of control’ 
the Committee noted that there were no risks found, and it was confirmed 
that the Council would be issued with an unqualified value for money 
conclusion for the 2019-20 financial year, with no matters to report.   
  
In relation to the ‘Defined Benefit Pension Liability Valuation’, the Partner, 
Mazars LLP explained that the valuation of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme relied on a number of assumptions, this presented a 
significant risk as estimated figures were used as part of the audit work.  
It was further explained that the audit was not quite complete as certain 
steps within the procedure to be followed required completion; figures 
from the North Yorkshire County Council’s (NYCC) auditor for the 
Council’s Pension Scheme were also awaited.    
 
In response to a question regarding how assurance of the valuation of the 
NYCC Pension Scheme was acquired, it was confirmed that there was a 
routine liaison arrangement in place with the auditor at NYCC to provide 
yearly figures. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to material certainty on 
the valuation of property, plant and equipment made at the 31st March, 
how assets were valued and how the 33k triviality level was determined.  
It was confirmed that challenge on the valuation estimation was 
undertaken and the judgement reached by the valuer had been 
considered, assets were valued at fair value; and the triviality level was a 
proportion of the Council’s gross revenue expenditure.      
  
RESOLVED: 

To note the report.  
 

23 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE (A/20/12) 
 

 The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which provided a self-
assessment, action plan and progress update on the Financial 
Management (FM) Code. 
 
The Committee heard that the FM Code identified risks to financial 
sustainability and provided a framework of assurance and it was 
explained that compliance with the FM Code was mandatory for all local 
authorities from 2021-22 onwards. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

Members noted that the self-assessment was completed in December 
2019 and adopted by the Leadership Team in January 2020.  It was 
highlighted that some areas for improvement had been identified with a 
number of actions on the action plan agreed by the Leadership Team.  
 
Resolved: 
  To note the report. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillor Mike Jordan left the meeting 
and did not return. 
 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 (A/20/13) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report which provided an 
update on progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2020-21, along with an update on the counter fraud and information 
governance work undertaken to date in 2020-21.     
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau explained that due to Covid-19 work on the 
annual audit plan had been delayed, however planning had commenced 
on eleven audits for 2020-21, with fieldwork expected to commence 
shortly.  It was further explained that there were nine 2019-20 audits 
where fieldwork had been completed and where action was required, this 
would be agreed with managers as part of the 2020-21 work.   
 
In relation to the counter fraud aspect of the report, the Assistant Director 
Counter Fraud, Veritau informed Members that normal areas of work for 
the Counter Fraud team had been hindered by Covid-19 but new work 
had emerged relating to Covid-19 grants. It was highlighted that four 
investigations of suspected fraudulent Covid-19 grant applications had 
been completed to date and £30k of payments had been prevented.  It 
was further confirmed that post assurance checks had been undertaken 
on successful grant applications; of the seventy two successful 
applications reviewed seventy one applications were verified as being 
correctly awarded, and one had been flagged for further checks. 
 
The Assistant Director Information Governance, Veritau drew the 
Committee’s attention to appendix C of the report which provided an 
update on Information Governance matters, to include the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) action plan along with data breaches.  
Members were informed that to respond to Covid-19 a new privacy notice 
for council employees had been written and published; and an overall 
Information Sharing Agreement (ISA) had been put in place with North 
Yorkshire County Council for Covid-19 related sharing. 
 
In relation to a query regarding when the Council had last been inspected 
for compliance regarding the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA), the Solicitor to the Council was unable to confirm the specific date 
but confirmed that the policy was being reviewed at present, and stated 
that she would circulate the information to the Committee. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the three 
identified fraudulent Covid-19 grant applications, it was confirmed that 
one company had not been operational and two had provided false 
details to divert monies.  It was further confirmed that the perpetrators 
had been reported to the necessary authorities and were being pursued.   
 
In relation to the review of the Council’s privacy notices, Members queried 
what gaps had been identified in the review, and why a new privacy 
notice had been written for Council employees in response to Covid-19.  
The Assistant Director Information Governance, Veritau informed 
Members that the gaps had been identified in service area’s where 
specific privacy notices were required, and that the new employee privacy 
notice informed employees  about what the Council did with their personal 
details and how they protected the data.  
  
RESOLVED: 

To note the progress on delivery of internal audit, 
counter fraud and information governance work. 

 
25 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 (A/20/14) 

 
 The Chair drew Members’ attention to the supplementary agenda which 

had been circulated for this item and contained appendices A and B to 
the report. 
 
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts, presented by the 
Chief Finance Officer.  It was explained that this was a technical set of 
statements, with a narrative statement which gave commentary on key 
issues at the Council during the financial year.  It was further explained 
that following discussion with the External Auditor, additional wording 
related to the pension fund had been added at page 48 of appendix A, 
which highlighted material uncertainty in the valuation of some of the 
Pension Fund assets. This uncertainty had to be highlighted in Selby’s 
accounts and was in keeping with other members of the Pension Fund; it 
featured in the External Auditors completion report but did not impact on 
any of the figures within the accounts. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that in view of the Pension Fund 
asset valuation the audit was not complete and requested that Members 
delegate authority to her to make any minor amendments which may 
arise in the accounts in consultation with the Chair of the Committee; and 
authority to sign the letter of representation contained within the agenda 
pack on completion of the audit. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to appendix B which set out key 
movements between the financial years of 2018-19 and 2019-20 and 
identified key changes.   
 
The Chair queried what had occurred in the General Fund to produce the 
variance in customer and client receipts, it was confirmed that the scale of 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

planning applications received had not been as high as had been 
budgeted for, this had resulted in reduced income from planning fees, 
there was also reduced property and recycling income, and reduced 
occupancy in industrial units. 
 
In response to a query regarding why targets had not been realised in 
budget savings, the Chief Finance Officer advised Members that the 
Council had a comprehensive Savings Plan which was reported to the 
Executive quarterly.   It was highlighted that the shortfall in savings was 
due to a number of different reasons to include capacity to progress the 
Digital Strategy and transformation.    
 
The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts, subject to the 
completion of the audit. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Statement of Accounts 2019-20, 
subject to the completion of the audit. 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer 

to make minor amendments to the accounts in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 

 
iii. To authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the 

letter of representation as set out in draft in the 
External Auditors report at item 6 of the agenda.    

  
26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 

REVIEW LETTER 2019-20 (A/20/15) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Solicitor to the 
Council who explained that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman was the final stage for complaints made against Local 
Authorities.     
 
The Committee heard that the Council had received 12 complaints in the 
year 2019-20; of those only 5 cases had been progressed to a detailed 
investigation by the Ombudsman, of which 3 had been upheld.  It was 
further explained that the Council showed a 100% record of 
implementation of the recommendations made by the Ombudsman.   
 
The Committee was assured that the complaints process was operating 
effectively and noted the importance of complaints in terms of positive 
learning and improvement of services following their consideration.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2020.  

 
27 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 (A/20/16) 

 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 The Committee received the report from the Chair, which asked them to 
approve the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Audit and Governance Annual Report 
2019-20. 

 
 

 

The meeting closed at 6.05 pm. 


